  Copyright 2023 Ford Motor Company
Stacy L. Balzer         Ford Motor Company
Director          P. O. Box 1904
Service Engineering Operations       Dearborn, Michigan 48121
Ford Customer Service Division
December 7, 2023
TO: All U.S. Ford and Lincoln Dealers
SUBJECT: NEW VEHICLE RECOMMENDED DEMONSTRATION / DELIVERY HOLD

Claim once.
23B65LL 0.5 Hours
PARTS REQUIREMENTS / ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number  Description Order
Quantity
Claim
Quantity
ML3Z-6K682-B RH Turbocharger (TC) 1 1
W520514-S440 Nuts - RH catalytic converter flange  2 2
ML3Z-9G440-A Tube - RH TC oil supply 1 1
ML3Z-9T515-A Tube RH TC oil return 1 1
W720722-S900 Bolts - RH TC (4 per pack, order 1) 1 3
FT4Z-6N652-H O-ring seals- TC coolant supply & return tube  2 2
ML3Z-9450-A Gasket - TC  1 1
ML3Z-6L625-A Filter Assembly - RH TC fitting and oil filter assembly 1 1
HL3Z-6N652-A Gasket - TC oil Tube 1 1
ML3Z-6N652-A Gasket - TC oil Tube 1 1
ML3Z-5C226-A Gasket - RH catalytic converter 1 1
W520114-S442 Nut - Transmission Crossmember-to-Frame, M12 x
1.75mm (4 per pack, order 1)
1 4
W714418-S439 Bolt - Transmission Crossmember-to-Frame, M12 x
130mm (4 per pack, order 1)
1 4
W709771-S440 Nut - Transmission Support Insulator-to-Crossmember,
M12 (1 per pack, order 2)
2 2
Parts table is continued on the Next Page
  Copyright 2023 Ford Motor Company
Labor and Parts
Page 2 of 3
Customer Satisfaction Program 23B65
PARTS REQUIREMENTS / ORDERING INFORMATION
NOTE: Vehicle specific parts – Confirm with parts catalog
Part Number  Description Order
Quantity
Claim
Quantity
W711140-S901 RWD - Bolt - Transmission Support Insulator-to-
Transmission, M12 x 40mm (Rear Wheel Drive only)
(4 per pack, order 1)
1 As
Needed
3 As
Needed
W718353-S900 4WD - Bolt - Transmission Support Insulator-to-
Transmission, M12 x 57 (4 Wheel Drive only)
(4 per pack, order 1)
1 As
Needed
4 As
Needed
ML3Z-6775-K Heat Shield - Crossmember - Self-adhesive
(If equipped)
1 As
Needed
1 As